

BLANKROME
CELEBRATING 75^{YEARS}

One Logan Square
130 North 18th Street | Philadelphia, PA 19103-6998

Phone: (215) 569-5793
Fax: (215) 832-5793
Email: lewis@blankrome.com

October 1, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for a Finding of Necessity Pursuant to 53 P.S. § 10619 that the Situation of Two Buildings Associated with a Gas Reliability Station in Marple Township, Delaware County Is Reasonably Necessary for the Convenience and Welfare of the Public

Docket No. P-2021-3024328

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced proceeding is the Supplemental Reply Brief of PECO Energy Company. Copies will be provided as indicated on the Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your continued attention to this matter.

Respectfully,
/s/ Christopher A. Lewis
Christopher A. Lewis

Enclosures

cc: Certificate of Service List (w/ encl.)

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of PECO Energy Company for a :
Finding Of Necessity Pursuant to 53 P.S. § :
10619 that the Situation of Two Buildings :
Associated with a Gas Reliability Station in : Docket No. P-2021-3024328
Marple Township, Delaware County Is :
Reasonably Necessary for the Convenience :
and Welfare of the Public :

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF PECO ENERGY COMPANY

Christopher A. Lewis, Esq.
Frank L. Tamulonis, Esq.
Stephen C. Zumbrun, Esq.
Joel Michel, Esq.
BLANK ROME LLP
One Logan Square
130 North 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215.569.5793
Fax: 215.832.5793
Email: lewis@blankrome.com

Anthony E. Gay, Esq.
Jack R. Garfinkle, Esq.
PECO ENERGY COMPANY
2301 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215.841.4000
Email: anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com
jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com

Counsel for PECO Energy Company

October 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Ms. Baker’s amended brief is untimely.	1
B. Intervenors’ amended briefs merely reiterate prior arguments.	3
C. Scope of this Municipal Planning Code Section 619 proceeding.	3
D. Out of scope issues.	5
1. PECO’s site selection criteria.	5
2. Public safety.	8
3. PECO’s public outreach efforts.	11
4. Alternative sites.	12
5. Noise.	13
6. Air Emissions.	15
7. Urgency and the need for the Natural Gas Reliability Station.	17
III. CONCLUSION.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Del-AWARE Unlimited, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 513 A.2d 593 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986)	4
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Upper St. Clair</i> , 105 A.2d 287 (Pa. 1954)	13
<i>O’Connor v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 582 A.2 427 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)	4, 13
<i>Petition of Sunoco Pipeline, L.P. for A Finding That A Bldg. to Shelter the Walnut Bank Valve Control Station in Wallace Twp., Chester Cty., Pennsylvania is Reasonably for the Convenience or Welfare of the Pub.</i> , No. P-2014-2411941, 2014 WL 5810345 (Pa. P.U.C.) (Opinion and Order, Oct. 2, 2014)	4
<i>Petition of UGI Penn Nat. Gas Inc. for A Finding That Structures to Shelter Pipeline Facilities in the Borough of W. Wyoming, Luzerne Cty., to the Extent Considered to Be Buildings Under Loc. Zoning Rules, Are Reasonably Necessary for the Convenience or Welfare of the Pub.</i> , No. P-2013-2347105 (Initial Decision, August 16, 2013); <i>adopted by the Commission on exceptions</i> , 2013 WL 6835113 (Pa. P.U.C.) (Opinion and Order, Dec. 19, 2013)	4, 16
<i>PPL Elec. Utils. Corp v. City of Lancaster</i> , 214 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2019)	3
Statutes	
53 P.S. § 10619	6
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501	17
Other Authorities	
49 C.F.R. § 192.3	9, 10
49 C.F.R. § 192.901	10
49 C.F.R. § 192.903	9
25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(3)	16
52 Pa. Code § 5.431	18
